

35 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maintain healthy capital ratios, strong credit rating and optimal capital structure in order to ensure ample availability of finance for its existing operations, for maximizing shareholders' value, for tapping potential investment opportunities and to reduce cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in the light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company finances its operations through equity, borrowing and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk.

36 CAPITAL ADEQUACY LEVEL

	Note	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
Total assets		441,316,612	414,333,170
Less: Total liabilities		(91,930,611)	(72,876,751)
Less: Revaluation reserves (created upon revaluation of fixed assets)		-	-
<i>Capital Adequacy Level</i>		<u>349,386,001</u>	<u>341,456,419</u>

While determining the value of the total assets of the TREC Holder, Notional value of the TRE certificate held by the Optimus Capital Management (Private) Limited as at year ended June 30, 2022 as determined by Pakistan Stock Exchange has been considered.

37 NET CAPITAL BALANCE

June 30, 2022
Rupees

Current assets**Cash and cash equivalent**

Cash in hand	29,989
Margin deposit with exchanges	78,174,383
	<u>78,204,372</u>

Bank balances

Bank balance(s) pertaining to brokerage house	51,523,760
Bank balance(s) pertaining to clients	81,224,694
	<u>132,748,454</u>

Trade debts

Book value	28,077,459
Less: Over due for more than 14 days	(8,962,744)
	<u>19,114,715</u>

Securities held for client

108,939

Investment in PIBs

Marked to market	21,951,723
Less: 5% discount	(1,097,586)
	<u>20,854,137</u>

Balance carried forward

251,030,617

MS

June 30, 2022
Rupees

<i>Balance brought forward</i>	251,030,617
Investment in listed securities	
Marked to market	19,248,650
Less: 15% discount	(2,887,298)
	16,361,352
Investment in Treasury Bills	49,431,952
	<u>316,823,921</u>
<u>Less: Current liabilities</u>	
Trade payable	
Book value	80,723,599
Less: Overdue for more than 30 days	(28,885,477)
	51,838,122
Trade payables more than 30 days	28,885,477
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	7,322,243
	88,045,842
	<u>228,778,079</u>
<i>Net Capital Balance</i>	

38 **COMPUTATION OF LIQUID CAPITAL
AS ON JUNE 30, 2022**

S. No.	Head of Account	Value in Pak Rupees	Hair Cut / Adjustments	Net Adjusted Value
1.2	Intangible Assets	1,162,950	1,162,950	-
1.3	Investment in Govt. Securities (150,000*99)	71,383,675	-	71,383,675
	Investment in Debt. Securities			
	If listed than:			
	i. 5% of the balance sheet value in the case of tenure upto 1 year.	-	-	-
	ii. 7.5% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure from 1-3 years.	-	-	-
1.4	iii. 10% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure of more than 3	-	-	-
	If unlisted than:			
	i. 10% of the balance sheet value in the case of tenure upto 1 year.	-	-	-
	ii. 12.5% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure from 1-3 years.	-	-	-
	iii. 15% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure of more than 3	-	-	-
	Investment in Equity Securities			
	i. If listed 15% or VaR of each securities on the cutoff date as computed by the Securities Exchange for respective securities whichever is higher.	23,741,720	3,830,842	19,910,878
1.5	ii. If unlisted, 100% of carrying value.	-	-	-
	iii. Subscription money against Investment in IPO/offer for Sale: Amount paid as subscription money provided that shares have not been allotted or are not included in the investments of securities broker.	-	-	-
	iv. 100% Haircut shall be applied to Value of Investment in any asset including shares of listed securities that are in Block, Freeze or Pledge status as on reporting date. (July 19, 2017) Provided that 100% haircut shall not be applied in case of investment in those securities which are Pledged in favor of Stock Exchange / Clearing House against Margin Financing requirements or pledged in favor of Banks against Short Term financing arrangements. In such cases, the haircut as provided in schedule III of the Regulations in respect of investment in securities shall be applicable (August 25, 2017)	5,945,615	5,945,615	-
1.6	Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	-
	Investment in associated companies/undertaking			
1.7	i. If listed 20% or VaR of each securities as computed by the Securities Exchange for respective securities whichever is higher.	-	-	-
	ii. If unlisted, 100% of net value.	-	-	-
1.8	Statutory or regulatory deposits/basic deposits with the exchanges, clearing house or central depository or any other entity.	500,000	500,000	-
1.9	Margin deposits with exchange and clearing house.	78,174,383	-	78,174,383
1.10	Deposit with authorized intermediary against borrowed securities under SLB.	-	-	-
1.11	Other deposits and prepayments	5,558,833	5,558,833	-

S. No.	Head of Account	Value in Pak Rupees	Hair Cut / Adjustments	Net Adjusted Value
1.12	Accrued interest, profit or mark-up on amounts placed with financial institutions or debt securities etc.(Nil)	10,761	-	10,761
	100% in respect of markup accrued on loans to directors, subsidiaries and other related parties	4,262,732	4,262,732	-
1.13	Dividends receivables.	-	-	-
1.14	Amounts receivable against Repo financing. Amount paid as purchaser under the REPO agreement. (<i>Securities purchased under repo arrangement shall not be included in the investments.</i>)	-	-	-
1.15	i. Short Term Loan To Employees: Loans are Secured and Due for repayment within 12 months	2,232,176	-	2,232,176
	ii. Advance tax to the extent it is netted with provision of taxation	8,405,210	-	8,405,210
	iii. Receivables other than trade receivables	38,650,872	38,650,872	-
1.16	Receivables from clearing house or securities exchange(s) 100% value of claims other than those on account of entitlements against trading of securities in all markets including MtM gains.	-	-	-
	claims on account of entitlements against trading of securities in all markets including MtM gains.	-	-	-
1.17	Receivables from customers i. In case receivables are against margin financing, the aggregate if (i) value of securities held in the blocked account after applying VAR based Haircut, (ii) cash deposited as collateral by the financee (iii) market value of any securities deposited as collateral after applying VaR based haircut. <i>i. Lower of net balance sheet value or value determined through adjustments.</i>	-	-	-
	ii. In case receivables are against margin trading, 5% of the net balance sheet value. <i>ii. Net amount after deducting haircut</i>	-	-	-
	iii. In case receivables are against securities borrowings under SLB, the amount paid to NCCPL as collateral upon entering into contract, <i>iii. Net amount after deducting haircut</i>	-	-	-
	iv. In case of other trade receivables not more than 5 days overdue, 0% of the net balance sheet value. <i>iv. Balance sheet value</i>	16,806,592	-	16,806,592
	v. In case of other trade receivables are overdue, or 5 days or more, the aggregate of (i) the market value of securities purchased for customers and held in sub-accounts after applying VAR based haircuts, (ii) cash deposited as collateral by the respective customer and (iii) the market value of securities held as collateral after applying VaR based haircuts. <i>v. Lower of net balance sheet value or value determined through adjustments</i>	11,270,867	(10,139,839)	1,131,028
	vi. 100% haircut in the case of amount receivable from related parties.	-	-	-
1.18	Cash and Bank balances i. Bank Balance-proprietary accounts	51,523,760	-	51,523,760
	ii. Bank balance-customer accounts	81,224,694	-	81,224,694
	iii. Cash in hand	29,989	-	29,989
1.19	Subscription money against investment in IPO / offer for sale (asset)	-	-	-
1.20	Total Assets	438,816,610		330,833,146
2. Liabilities				
2.1	Trade Payables i. Payable to exchanges and clearing house	-	-	-
	ii. Payable against leveraged market products	-	-	-
	iii. Payable to customers	80,723,599	-	80,723,599
2.2	Current Liabilities i. Statutory and regulatory dues	639,902	-	639,902
	ii. Accruals and other payables	1,548,785	-	1,548,785
	iii. Short-term borrowings	-	-	-
	iv. Current portion of subordinated loans	-	-	-
	v. Current portion of long term liabilities	-	-	-
	vi. Deferred Liabilities	-	-	-
	vii. Provision for bad debts	-	-	-
	viii. Provision for taxation	-	-	-
	ix. Other liabilities as per accounting principles and included in the financial statements	5,133,556	-	5,133,556

S. No.	Head of Account	Value In Pak Rupees	Hair Cut / Adjustments	Net Adjusted Value
	Non-Current Liabilities			
	i. Long-Term financing	-	-	-
	a. Long-Term financing obtained from financial institution: Long term portion of financing obtained from a financial institution including amount due against finance lease	-	-	-
	b. Other long-term financing	-	-	-
	ii. Staff retirement benefits	-	-	-
	iii. Advance against shares for Increase in Capital of Securities broker: 100% haircut may be allowed in respect of advance against shares if:			
2.3	a. The existing authorized share capital allows the proposed enhanced share capital			
	b. Board of Directors of the company has approved the increase in capital			
	c. Relevant Regulatory approvals have been obtained			
	d. There is no unreasonable delay in issue of shares against advance and all regulatory requirements relating to the increase in paid up capital have been completed.			
	e. Auditor is satisfied that such advance is against the increase of capital.			
	iv. Other liabilities as per accounting principles and included in the financial statements	3,884,769	-	3,884,769
	Subordinated Loans			
	i. 100% of Subordinated loans which fulfill the conditions specified by SECP are allowed to be deducted: The Schedule III provides that 100% haircut will be allowed against subordinated Loans which fulfill the conditions specified by SECP. In this regard, following conditions are specified:			
2.4	a. Loan agreement must be executed on stamp paper and must clearly reflect the amount to be repaid after 12 months of reporting period			
	b. No haircut will be allowed against short term portion which is repayable within next 12 months.			
	c. In case of early repayment of loan, adjustment shall be made to the Liquid Capital and revised Liquid Capital statement must be submitted to exchange.			
	ii. Subordinated loans which do not fulfill the conditions specified by SECP	-	-	-
2.5	Total Liabilities	91,930,611		91,930,611
	3. Ranking Liabilities Relating to:			
	Concentration in Margin Financing			
3.1	The amount calculated client-to-client basis by which any amount receivable from any of the financees exceed 10% of the aggregate of amounts receivable from total financees.	-	-	-
	Concentration in securities lending and borrowing			
	The amount by which the aggregate of:			
3.2	(i) Amount deposited by the borrower with NCCPL			
	(ii) Cash margins paid and			
	(iii) The market value of securities pledged as margins exceed the 110% of the market value of shares borrowed	-	-	-
	Net underwriting Commitments			
	(a) in the case of right issue; if the market value of securities is less than or equal to the subscription price; the aggregate of:			
3.3	(i) the 50% of Haircut multiplied by the underwriting commitments and			
	(ii) the value by which the underwriting commitments exceeds the market price of the securities.			
	In the case of rights issue where the market price of securities is greater than the subscription price, 5% of the Haircut multiplied by the net underwriting			
	(b) in any other case: 12.5% of the net underwriting commitments	-	-	-
	Negative equity of subsidiary			
3.4	The amount by which the total assets of the subsidiary (excluding any amount due from the subsidiary) exceed the total liabilities of the subsidiary	-	-	-
	Foreign exchange agreements and foreign currency positions			
3.5	5% of the net position in foreign currency. Net position in foreign currency means the difference of total assets denominated in foreign currency less total liabilities denominated in foreign currency	-	-	-
3.6	Amount Payable under REPO	-	-	-
	Repo adjustment			
	In the case of financier/purchaser the total amount receivable under Repo less the 110% of the market value of underlying securities.			
3.7	In the case of financee/seller the market value of underlying securities after applying haircut less the total amount received, less value of any securities deposited as collateral by the purchaser after applying haircut less any cash deposited by the purchaser.	-	-	-

hsr

Concentrated proprietary positions				
3.8	If the market value of any security is between 25% and 51% of the total proprietary positions then 5% of the value of such security .If the market of a security exceeds 51% of the proprietary position, then 10% of the value of such security	-	678,780	678,780
Opening Positions in futures and options				
3.9	i. In case of customer positions, the total margin requirements in respect of open positions less the amount of cash deposited by the customer and the value of securities held as collateral/ pledged with securities exchange after applying VaR haircuts	-	436,574	436,574
	ii. In case of proprietary positions , the total margin requirements in respect of open positions to the extent not already met	-	-	-
Short sell positions				
3.10	i. In case of customer positions, the market value of shares sold short in ready market on behalf of customers after increasing the same with the VaR based haircuts less the cash deposited by the customer as collateral and the value of securities held as collateral after applying VAR based Haircuts	-	-	-
	ii. In case of proprietary positions, the market value of shares sold short in ready market and not yet settled increased by the amount of VAR based haircut less the value of securities pledged as collateral after applying haircuts.	-	-	-
3.11	Total Ranking Liabilities	-	1,115,354	1,115,354

Calculations Summary of Liquid Capital

June 30, 2022
Rupees

(i)	Adjusted value of Assets (serial number 1.2)	330,833,146
(ii)	Less: Adjusted value of liabilities (serial number 2.5)	(91,930,611)
(iii)	Less: Total ranking liabilities (series number 3.11)	(1,115,354)
		<u>237,787,181</u>

	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
39	NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES	
	Number of employees as at year end	<u>45</u> <u>43</u>
	Average number of employees during the year	<u>40</u> <u>40</u>

40 RECLASSIFICATION

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, where necessary, for fair and better presentation and disclosure in these financial statements. Major reclassifications are follows:

Reclassified from	Reclassified to	2021 (Rupees)
<i>Statement of financial position</i>	<i>Statement of financial position</i>	
Other receivables	Due from related parties	11,300,000
Advance tax - net	Accrued and other liabilities - Sales tax payable - net	(161,064)
Other liabilities - Sales tax payable - net	Accrued and other liabilities - Sales tax payable - net	4,001,561